From the Director and Chief Information Officer, Information Management Services Division, Department of Administrative Services (DAS-IMSD) requesting approval to create 1.0 FTE Analyst Security I position, by recommending adoption of the following:

A RESOLUTION

WHEREAS, per Chapter 17 of the Milwaukee County Code of General Ordinances, changes to the authorized number of positions outside of the budget process require approval by the Milwaukee County Board of Supervisors; and

WHEREAS, the Information Management Services Division (IMSD), Department of Administrative Services (DAS), is requesting the creation of one Analyst Security I position to support the IMSD-DAS, Security Operations Center; and

WHEREAS, the IMSD-DAS, has assigned an experienced Security Engineer to assess and design the architecture plan for integration with the Milwaukee Mitchell International Airport (the Airport); and

WHEREAS, the current Analyst Security position will become an Analyst Security II with no grade change and assume some of the responsibilities of the Security Engineer; and

WHEREAS, the new Analyst Security I position will be taking on the full responsibilities for daily operations; and

WHEREAS, in 2023, the Airport Director, Airport Division, Department of Transportation (DOT), and the Chief Information Officer, IMSD-DAS, have agreed to create an Analyst Security I position (pay grade 35M) in IMSD-DAS, to be funded by a monthly transfer of the actual amount from the Airport Division-DOT, to IMSD-DAS, to provide cybersecurity support to the Airport Division-DOT; and

WHEREAS, in 2024, the total annual cost will be cross charged by IMSD-DAS, to the Airport Division-DOT, as submitted in the 2024 budget request; and

WHEREAS, the Department of Human Resources has reviewed this request for a new position, or additional staffing, and has determined the appropriate classification (Analyst Security I) and pay grade (35M), and has submitted a report included in this file; and

WHEREAS, the Office of Strategy, Budget, and Performance has reviewed this request with respect to need, appropriateness, and funding availability as required per Section 59.60(10), Wisconsin State Statutes, and has submitted a report included in this file; and

WHEREAS, the Committee on Personnel, at its meeting of September 5, 2023, recommended adoption of File No. 23-820 (vote 5-0); now, therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED, the Milwaukee County Board of Supervisors (County Board) hereby approves the classification and pay grade recommendation for the position as outlined in the report hereto attached to this file and summarized below:

Recommended Title	Analyst Security 1
Agency (Department)	116 Information Management Services Division (IMSD), Department of Administrative Services (DAS)
Org. (Low Org)	1178
Number of Positions	1
Pay Grade	35M
Minimum	\$84,947.20
Maximum	\$101,233.60

; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, the County Board hereby authorizes and approves the following position actions for the IMSD-DAS, effective Pay Period 21, beginning October 1, 2023:

Action	Title	Number of Positions	Pay Grade
Create	Analyst Security 1	1	35M

ars

64 09/05/23 65 S:\Comm

S:\Committees\2023\September\PER Sept 5\Resolutions\23-820 Analyst Security I position create IMSD DAS ars.docx